

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number 36 - 2024

To amend Procedure By-law 160-2004 to require in-person participation by Members of Council and staff for Closed Sessions of City Council and all standing Committees of Council

WHEREAS City Council, at its December 6, 2023 meeting, passed Resolution C292-2023 to require in-person participation by Members of Council and staff for Closed Sessions of Council and all standing Committees of Council;

WHEREAS the required public notice of such a proposed amendment to the Brampton Council Procedure By-law has now been adequately provided;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

- 1. By-Law 160-2004, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding the following paragraph to Section 23:
 - "23.2 That Closed Sessions, as detailed in Section 22 but convened during a non-emergency period, require in-person participation by Members of Council and staff, for Closed Sessions of City Council and all standing Committees of Council in circumstances or for items deemed appropriate by the Mayor and/or City Solicitor."

ENACTED and PASSED this 27th day of March, 2024.

Approved as to form.

2024/03/20

Colleen Grant

Approved as to content.

2024/03/20

Charlotte Gravlev

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Charlotte Gravlev, Acting City Clerk



Mayoral Decision

Number 2024-006

City Council Meeting – Adoption of By-laws

Under the Municipal Act, 2001,

I, Patrick Brown, Mayor of the City of Brampton, hereby approve the following by-laws passed at the Brampton City Council meeting of March 27, 2024, in accordance with subsection 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*:

- By-laws as considered and enacted under the By-laws Section (Council Agenda Item 18)
- Confirming By-law (Council Agenda Item 20)

Dated at Brampton, this 27th day of March, 2024.